A3.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HELD ON MAY 12, 2015

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building Commission

of Chicago was held at the Board Meeting Room, 2nd Floor, Richard J. Daley Center on May 12,
2015 at 2:30 P.M.

>

SOV ZWZAOP

The following Commissioners were present:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier
Thomas J. Kotel

Jose G. Maldonado, Jr.
Toni Preckwinkle
Arnold L. Randall
Samuel Wm. Sax
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos
Bryan Traubert

David J. Vitale

Also present were:

Erin Lavin Cabonargi

Becerra L. Giderof M. Moore
Blakemore . Hansen L. Neal
Blankenship M. Harte W. Rosario

Bravo C. Kelly E. Ryan

Campney I.  Lakada E. Fisk-Smith
Canelis T. Later P. Spieles
DeVaughn L. Lypson J.  Stanford

Doyle D. McNabb M. Sullivan
Ferguson J.  Mark T. Foucher-Weekly
Fredd A. Marti D. Wilder

In the absence of Chairman Rahm Emanuel, the meeting was called to order by Samuel Wm. Sax

as Acting Chair and the presence of a quorum was established.

Pursuant to Section 2.06(g) of the Open Meetings Act, a public participation period was
held. The following persons had previously registered to provide comments under the guidelines
established by Resolution No. 7611 approved by the Board of Commissioners on January 11,
2011: George Blakemore; and Juan Sanford. George Blakemore provided comments on the

costs for usage of the copy machines in the Daley Center and the selection of the property

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



manager for the Daley Center. Juan Sanford expressed concerns about his pension benefits and
finding work on public construction projects.

At the conclusion of the public participation period, the board meeting was reconvened
and the Board of Commissioners considered the approval of the minutes of the meeting held on
April 14, 2015. The reading of said minutes, which had previously been distributed, was
dispensed with and upon motion duly made and seconded, the minutes of the April 14, 2015
board meeting were unanimously approved.

The next item on the Agenda was a report by Commissioner Dr. Byron T. Brazier
regarding the Administrative Operations (AO) Committee meeting held on April 30, 2015, which
is summarized as follows:

1. Report by Executive Director. The AO Committee accepted the Executive
Director’s 2015 Q1 Staff Reports, including the Executive Summary Report, Program Cost
Performance Report, Program Cost Effectiveness Report, Program Forecast and Project Status
Report, Environmental Sustainability Report, and Economic Sustainability Report. The
Executive Director also advised the Administrative Operations Committee regarding bid
openings for Mt. Greenwood Elementary School Modular Project (Contract 1569) and Dunne
Technology Academy Modernization-Scope B Project (Contract 1566a).

2. Reports by the Director of Finance. The AO Committee accepted the reports
by the Director of Finance regarding expenditures and variances for various categories with
respect to the 2015 Richard J. Daley Center Budget and the PBC Administrative Expense Budget
for 2015.

3. Reports by the Chief Administrative Officer. The AO Committee was advised
by the Chief Administrative Officer regarding the implementation 13 Human Resources policies
for PBC employees. The AO Committee accepted the report recommending the appointment of
ADRP to provide comprehensive payroll and benefit management services for the base contract
price of $68,934 per year for a term of two years.

4. Reports by the Chief Operating Officer. The AO Committee accepted the
report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding pre-qualification of general contractors and
electrical contractors for the Chicago Public Schools 2015 Air-Conditioning Projects.

5. Reports by the Chief Development Officer. The AO Committee accepted the
following reports by the Chief Development Officer:

e Amendment. Recommendation to approve proposed amendment to
professional services agreement with HBK Engineering, LLC for
Infrastructure Engineering Services (Program Wide), in the amount of
$250,000.00.

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



e Change Orders. Recommendation to approve proposed Change Orders for
the Air Force Academy Renovation — Phase IlI, in the amount of $10,008.81
and the Chicago Children’s Advocacy Center Addition in the amount of
$33,802.00.

e Field Order Activity Report. The AO Committee was advised that one field
order was issued involving the Lincoln Elementary School Annex Project.
The report of the Administrative Operations (AO) Committee was accepted.
Following consideration of the Administrative Operations (AO) Committee report, and
upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted by the Board of

Commissioners:

RESOLUTION NO. 8184

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is hereby authorized
to issue an amendment to the Professional Service Agreement for the project
listed on the document entitled “Proposed Professional Services Amendments
Report to the Administrative Operations Committee” and attached to the minutes
of this meeting at Exhibit “A”.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,

Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert, and
David J. Vitale - 9.

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The next item on the agenda was a report by the Executive Director regarding regular
reports, development status and other matters. She advised the Board of Commissioners
regarding the 2015 First Quarter (Q1) Staff Reports which included: Executive Summary
Report; Program Cost Performance Report; Program Cost Effectiveness Report; Active Project
Status Report; Environmental Sustainability Report; and Economic Sustainability Report. The
Program Cost Status Report showed current program authority in excess of $2.8 billion in project
development costs for 2015 Q1, and projects are trending under budget by 10.51% representing a
variance of approximately $299 million under the current budgets. For Q1 2015, the PBC’s

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



budget to actual variance for active capital construction projects is less than 1%. The Program
Cost Effectiveness Report shows change orders for projects recently completed and currently in
construction is 1.6%. The projected change orders for such projects is 2.6%, which rates are
within the industry standard change order percentage of 3-5% for new municipal and
educational construction work. PBC’s Indirect Costs average 16.37%, of construction costs,
below the industry average of 25%. For large projects in excess of $50M, indirect costs average
13.63%, 16.07% on projects where construction is $20M-$50M, and 22.79% on projects where
construction is $1M-$20M. The Q1 2015 Project Status Report provided a detailed snapshot of
each active PBC project. The Environmental Sustainability Report through Q1 2015 indicated
that PBC has achieved LEED Certification on 68 municipally-owned projects, bringing the total
number of LEED-certified, municipally-owned facilities to 88. The Economic Sustainability
Report for M/WBE participation and Workforce (Equal Employment Opportunity) goals for the
two projects completed in 2015 (Chicago Children’s Advocacy Center Addition and CPL
YOUMedia Renovations at the Legler, Sulzer and Woodson Libraries) showed total M/WBE
Participation Achieved to date on General Construction and Professional Service contracts was
36.96%.

The reports of the Executive Director were accepted.

The Executive Director then called upon Paul Spieles, Director of Construction, to
present to the Board of Commissioners for consideration of approval proposed Change Orders to
the various contracts attached to the minutes of this meeting marked Exhibit “B”. After
discussion and consideration, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution
was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 8185

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building
Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is hereby authorized to issue
change orders to various contracts for the projects as indicated on the document
entitled “Summary of Proposed Change Orders” to the Administrative Operations
Committee” and attached to the minutes of this meeting as Exhibit “B”.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert
and David Vitale - 9

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The next item presented to the Commissioners was the Notice of Awards report. There
was one (1) item included on the notice of contracts awarded since the previous board meeting
that were under $25,000. The report was accepted and a copy of this report is attached hereto as
Exhibit “C”.

The next item on the agenda was a report from the Executive Diurector regarding a name
change from AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. to AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment
& Infrastructure. The Commissioners were advised that the change of name was administrative
in nature and that the company will continue to maintain current resources, contracts and other
existing services. The change of name report by the Executive Director was accepted.

Next, the Commissioners were presented with consideration of approval to appoint ADP
for payroll and benefit management services to the Public Building Commission of Chicago.
The proposed services will provide an upgrade from the current “technology only” platform to a
comprehensive services including a team of Human Resources experts, upgraded technology, a
service center for employees and managers and additional resources such as training curriculum
and discount programs, an Employee Assistance Program and a real estate services program.
ADP requested a waiver of the MBE/WBE requirements while expressing a strong commitment
to supplier diversity and hiring a diverse workforce. Commissioner Preckwinkle expressed
concern about the MBE/WBE waiver request. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the
following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 8186

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioner of the Public
Building Commission that ADP is hereby appointed to provide comprehensive
payroll and benefit management services to the Public Building Commission for a
term of two (2) years in an amount not to exceed $160,000 for the two (2) year
term.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission
hereby authorizes and directs the Executive Director and appropriate officials of
the Public Building Commission to undertake such actions and to execute, upon

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



approval by Legal Counsel as to form and legality, such documents as may be
necessary and appropriate in order to effectuate this Resolution.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,

Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Arnold L. Randall,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos,
Bryan Traubert and David Vitale - 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

Toni Preckwinkle

Next, the Board of Commissioners was presented with consideration of approval to
award Contract 1566a to Old Veteran Construction, Inc. for the construction of the Dunne
Technology Academy Modernization — Scope B Project located at 10845 South Union Avenue.
Five responsive bids were received as a result of the bid solicitation from duly pre-qualified
general contractors. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was

adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 8187

WHEREAS, pursuant to bid solicitations from duly pre-qualified general
construction firms, the Public Building Commission of Chicago received the
following base bids for Contract No. 1566a, construction of the Dunne
Technology Academy Modernization — Scope B Project located at 10845 South
Union Avenue, copies of which bids and contract documents are on file with the

Commission:
BIDDER BASE BID AWARD
CRITERIA
Old Veteran Construction, Inc. $1,105,707.00  $1,052,633.06
Path Construction Company, Inc. $986,400.00 $939,052.80
Powers and Sons Construction Co. $1,003,600.00 $984,531.60
Friedler Construction Company $1,384,734.00  $1,334,191.00
K.R. Miller Contractors, Inc. $1,357,000.00 $1,302,720.00

WHEREAS, the bid of Old Veteran Construction, Inc. was the lowest
responsible bid meeting the technical specifications received by the Commission
for the furnishing and performance of the work; and

WHEREAS, as a part of its bid proposal, Old Veteran Construction, Inc.
has advised the Commission that the surety on the performance and payment bond

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract documents will be Federal
Insurance Company, a corporate surety authorized to do business under the laws
of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission has recommended that Contract
No. 1566a be awarded to Old Veteran Construction, Inc. and Federal Insurance
Company, proposed surety on the performance and payment bond, be accepted
and approved by the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners hereby awards to Old Veteran Construction, Inc. Contract No.
15664, construction of the Dunne Technology Academy Modernization — Scope B
Project located at 10845 South Union Avenue, pursuant to the terms thereof for
the total contract price of $1,105,707.00 and authorizes and directs the appropriate
officers of the Public Building Commission of Chicago to take such action as may
be required or advisable in order to consummate the award and to execute the
contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission of
Chicago does hereby approve a payment and performance bond to be supplied in
the form set forth in the contract documents comprising Contract No. 1566a,
subject to the completion and delivery to the Commission of said form of bond by
Old Veteran Construction, Inc. and Federal Insurance Company, as surety, in the
principal amount of $1,105,707.00, and the Chairman is hereby authorized and
directed to signify approval by the Commission of the fully executed bond.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert
and David Vitale - 9

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Thereupon the Executive Director presented to the Board of Commissioners for
consideration of approval an Undertaking Request from the Board of Education for the Mt.
Greenwood Elementary School Modular Project located at 10841 South Homan Avenue. The
project will include the fabrication and installation of a 6-classroom modular building, including
associated site work, and power/communications connections to the adjacent existing building as

needed. The budget for all costs associated with the project including CPS budget for fixtures,

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



furniture and equipment will not exceed $3,000,000.00. Upon motion duly made and seconded,

the following resolution was adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 8188

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners hereby approves
the Undertaking Request from the Chicago Board of Education for the Mt.
Greenwood Elementary School Modular Project and the total project undertaking
budget amount of $3,000,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission of
Chicago hereby authorizes and directs the appropriate officials of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago to take such action as may be required or
advisable in order to effectuate this Resolution.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert
and David Vitale - 9

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Next, the Board of Commissioners was presented with consideration of approval to
award Contract 1569 to OCA Construction, Inc. for the Mt. Greenwood Elementary School
Modular Project located at 10841 South Homan Avenue. Three responsive bids were received as
a result of the bid solicitation from duly pre-qualified general contractors. Upon motion duly

made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 8189

WHEREAS, pursuant to bid solicitations from duly pre-qualified general
construction firms, the Public Building Commission of Chicago received the
following base bids for Contract No. 1569, for the Mt. Greenwood Elementary
School Modular Project located at 10841 South Homan Avenue, copies of which
bids and contract documents are on file with the Commission:

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



May 2015

BIDDER BASE BID AWARD

CRITERIA
OCA Construction, Inc. $2,287,900.00 $2,196,384.00
Burling Builders $2,566,000.00 $2,451,813.00
Paschen Milhouse JV 11 $2,592,000.00 $2,538,864.00

WHEREAS, the bid of OCA Construction, Inc. was the lowest
responsible bid meeting the technical specifications received by the Commission
for the furnishing and performance of the work; and

WHEREAS, as a part of its bid proposal, OCA Construction, Inc. has
advised the Commission that the surety on the performance and payment bond to
be supplied in the form set forth in the contract documents will be Employers
Mutual Casualty Company, a corporate surety authorized to do business under the
laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission has recommended that Contract
No. 1569 be awarded to OCA Construction, Inc. and Employers Mutual Casualty
Company, proposed surety on the performance and payment bond, be accepted
and approved by the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners hereby awards to OCA Construction, Inc. Contract No. 1569,
construction of the Mt. Greenwood Elementary School Modular Project located at
10841 South Homan Avenue, pursuant to the terms thereof for the total contract
price of $2,287,900.00 and authorizes and directs the appropriate officers of the
Public Building Commission of Chicago to take such action as may be required or
advisable in order to consummate the award and to execute the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission of
Chicago does hereby approve a payment and performance bond to be supplied in
the form set forth in the contract documents comprising Contract No. 15609,
subject to the completion and delivery to the Commission of said form of bond by
OCA Construction, Inc. and Employers Mutual Casualty Company, as surety, in
the principal amount of $2,287,900.00, and the Chairman is hereby authorized
and directed to signify approval by the Commission of the fully executed bond.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert
and David Vitale - 9

00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None
Thereupon the Executive Director presented to the Board of Commissioners for

consideration of approval an Undertaking Request from the Board of Education for the CPS
2015 Window Air Conditioner (“AC”) Project involving the furnishing and installation of
approximately 300 replacement window air conditioning units and an estimated 1,114 new AC’s
at 35 schools. The project will include the fabrication and installation of new AC units and
include electrical infrastructure that will conform with CPS construction standards. The total
funds that will be provided by CPS for the project is $10,000,000.00. Upon motion duly made

and seconded, the following resolution was approved:

RESOLUTION NO. 8190

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners hereby approves
the Undertaking Request from the Chicago Board of Education for the CPS 2015
Window Air Conditioner Project and the total project for the estimated project
budget in an amount not to exceed $10,000,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission of
Chicago hereby authorizes and directs the appropriate officials of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago to take such action as may be required or
advisable in order to effectuate this Resolution.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert
and David Vitale - 9

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The next item on the agenda was the pre-qualification of General Contractors and
Electrical Contractors for the CPS 2015 Window Air Conditioner Project. The Commissioners

were advised that 10 submittals were received in total, consisting of 6 seeking pre-qualification

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



11

as a General Contractor and 4 for pre-qualification as an Electrical Contractor. Following a
review of qualifications and other relevant criteria, it was recommended that the Board approve
pre-qualification of 8 firms, consisting of 4 as General Contractors (Blinderman Construction
Co., K.R. Miller Contractors, Inc., All-Bry Construction Co. and Madison Construction Co.) and
4 as Electrical Contractors (Broadway Electric, Inc., Candor Electric, Inc., MZI Group,
Inc./MBE and Sharlen Electric Co). Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following

resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 8191

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners hereby approves
the pre-qualification of the following firms for the CPS 2015 Window Air
Conditioner Project:

General Contractors Electrical Contractors
Blinderman Construction Co. Broadway Electric, Inc.
K.R. Miller Contractors, Inc. Candor Electric, Inc.
All-Bry Construction Co. MZI Group, Inc./MBE
Madison Construction Co. Sharlen Electric Co.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building Commission of
Chicago hereby authorizes and directs the appropriate officials of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago to take such action as may be required or
advisable in order to effectuate this Resolution.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert
and David Vitale - 9

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Next, the Board of Commissioners convened an Executive Session for the purpose of
discussing undertaking requests from the Office of Emergency Management and
Communications for the OEMC Camera Infrastructure Program and the purchase price of

property to be acquired by the Public Building Commission under Section 2c (8) and 2c (5),

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



12

respectively, of the Open Meetings Act. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following

resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 8192

BE IT RESOLVED that an Executive Session of the Board of
Commissioners is hereby convened for the purpose of consideration of approval
of undertaking requests from the Office of Emergency Management and
Communications for the OEMC Camera Infrastructure Program and the purchase
price to be paid for land under the Section 2¢(8) and 2c (5) respectively, of the
Open Meetings Act.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert
and David Vitale - 9

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None
At the conclusion of the Executive Session, the meeting was reconvened and the
following resolutions were adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 8193

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission hereby approves Undertaking Request No. 82 from the
Office of Emergency Management and the Office of Budget and Management of
the City of Chicago for network equipment associated with the OEMC/CPS
Video/Voice Cloud Storage for an estimated project budget of $1,250,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director and the
appropriate officials of the Public Building Commission of Chicago are
authorized and directed to execute, upon approval by Legal Counsel as to form
and legality, such documents and to undertake such actions as may be necessary
and appropriate in order to implement this Resolution.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



May 2015

13

and David Vitale - 9

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

RESOLUTION NO. 8194

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building
Commission hereby approves Project Undertaking Request No. 84 from the
Office of Emergency Management and the Office of Budget and Management of
the City of Chicago to proceed with the planning and implementation of replacing
the surveillance cameras on the OVS network for an estimated project budget of
$2,500,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director and the appropriate
officials of the Public Building Commission of Chicago are authorized and
directed to execute, upon approval by Legal Counsel as to form and legality, such
documents and to undertake such actions as may be necessary and appropriate in
order to implement this Resolution.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert
and David Vitale - 9

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

RESOLUTION NO. 8195

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission hereby approves the recommendation of Legal Counsel to
purchase the property located at 6104 S. Winchester Avenue (PIN: 20-18-416-
025) for the Lindblom Math and Science Academy Parking Lot Project for the
sum of $89,000, plus relocation and moving costs of $21,450.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director and the
appropriate officials of the Public Building Commission of Chicago are
authorized and directed to execute, upon approval by Legal Counsel as to form
and legality, such documents and to undertake such actions as may be necessary
and appropriate in order to implement this Resolution.

00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



14

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Dr. Byron T. Brazier, Thomas J. Kotel,
Jose G. Maldonado, Jr., Toni Preckwinkle,
Arnold L. Randall, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Bryan Traubert
and David Vitale - 9

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

There being no further business to come before the meeting, the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary

APPROVED:

Chairman

May 2015
00000-01-01-02-04 MMR_PBC_AF_MAYMINUTES_20150601.doc



“EXHIBIT -A"

zrosior

"SI0zA"20d Y

Joe1ju02 [eulfuo ay} ul papnjoul SIIAISS BY} JO UOISUS]XS UE 3Je JUSWPUBLLE SY} Ul S3OIAI3S o 3dods ay | saomiag i o1
SRR _— SRR . 100NV |
00°000'008¢ | 00'000°052$ | 00°000'05¢$ ‘weiboid ayy Joj pasnbas seinies Bulisauibua ainjonsselyul [euor _%m mm”r%hzm_ww 6£02Sd Buysauibug - |apim weiboid| |
10} 000'052$ Aq Juewaaibe uLa) SJuejINSU0o By} JO UOHEsUAdLUD WNWIXEW SU} SISE3IOUI JUALUP Tonsey] eH
uonanAsuo) Jo
1509 JUaLNY ay)| SuWpPUAWY (s1apJo abueys
Joy eseadq pasodoid EM:%MM_._.& panoldde W
BUETTVET papnjoul | _ w oE:aﬂ_ 934 juaung Burpnjouy juatwpuawy pasodold ay) Joj uoseay ERIIVEIN ‘o Juawaaiby | JgmN | ueynsuc) 13f0)d |2
pasodoid ayy | Juswaaiby i v uonanNAsuoY E]
Buipnjou 934 pasiney 401500 JuaNY =
s uelnsuoy

5102 ‘08 [udy
[anwwog suoneradQ aanensIuIWpPY Ay 0} Hoday Juswpuawly pasodold
obeay9 jo uoissiwwoy Buipying angngd




“EXHIBIT B”

SYATIO ADNVHD
SI0Z ‘¢TI v — ONLLAAW TIVOd

OODVIIHD A0 NOISSINNOD HNIA NND‘M II'T9d1d



Shoz/ae/y pojulid jse

Mot

82505107 LAV Qhiewung 0 opesodoldg|ozAeN~08d ™09 20-60-94-10-00000

: RN it et R cnant eanim b ssjuedwo) }eImoyqos yuel iebeue|y josoid
%9L"L 00'206'0/2°.$ |00°Z08'eES 00'00L'2€2'.$ |00°990°C6$ 00'7£0'S¥ L LS uoRONASUOD DH| Gssl snuaAY usWeq ‘S 0zl
UOIlIppPY Jajuan Aoeooapy s,usip|iyd obediyn
seiuedwon wo.spul yey 1abeuely 1osloid
%L9'Y- €.%56'702'G$ |18'800'0L$ Z6'Sv6'v69's$  |(80°681'682%) 00'SEL'786'GS co;o:bm.:oo OHI GesLo S[ISM\ S 0€9€
? 11l 8Seyd - UoieAouay Awspeoy 82104 Iy
(3oeN3UO0D (s18p10 abueyo ,
[eutBlQ J0) pasodoud juaiing SHIAHO \M_mwﬂwdmu‘“ Mmﬂ._\”““ﬂunky SIAONVYHOD
% SYUAAYO | penciddy Burpniauy) IONVYHO m3|_<> ayvog ANTVA _ o # i 0
JONVHO INTVA | q350dOMd | jovuines | GFAOMddy | LOVEINOO LOVHLINOD ) 5vuinoo aro
advod LOVHINOD TVNIDIHO
ININNNO ATISNOIAT™Ed
a3anodddv aalsnrav
(aro+3)=1 (9+d)=H 9 (3+a) =4 3 a 0 g v
510z ‘ZL Ke
ONILIIN q¥Y0d O9d ¥04

SYAAAH0 IONVHI a3S0d0dd 40 AIYINNNS

NOISSINNOD ONIdTINg dr1and



PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CHANGE ORDER

Air Force Academy Renovation — Phase Il

3630 S. Wells
May 12, 2015
IHC Construction Companies
1500 Executive Drive
Elgin, IL 60123
CO BULL CONTRACT NUNMBER 1535
NUM NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT AWARD VALUE $5,984,135.00
BOARD APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS ($289,189.08)
CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE ' $5,694,945.92
002 1535-55C-B  Void Change Order#55C due to an approved variance of Community Hiring actual hours. ($24,370.73)
Other.
002 1353-55C- Update Liquidated Damages associated with economic goals and requirements. $14,361.92
C Other.
TOTAL CHANGE $10,008.81
ADJUSTED CONTRACT VALUE AFTER APPROVED CHANGES $5,704,954.73

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1555
heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.

Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1
File: 05620-03-08.1-14-08
CO_PBC_May15Board_C1535N055CB_20150428



ST10Z/LT/T

|euld sjujod j|ej3aoys X an|eA 10eIU0D paisnipe X 5000 :BuiiH Ayunwiwio) 13 Asuspisay Aud
saujod ||ejHIOYsS X pig 5B X TO0O sialoge
suiod [jeJuoYS X pig @seq X £000° :seojualddy
siutod ||ejoys X piq 3seq X ¥000° :siayJomAauinor
[eLoLe'ves saSeweq paiepinbr [e30L
08°800°0TS q'€ Q€L 6€°€ TE9T Q'L 9vL‘TC SupiH Alunwiwo)
00°0$ 0  [eszoT a6t €/8°0T 0S 9vLTT Aouapisay A1
198685 T ove VL8 VLT ot Slewsd
¥ S6LTS € TLTT €E9Y TLET 0§ Ajuouln
,_ rL'e Jatoqe
00°0S 0 |y QLT LET 0T alew?ad
00°0$ 0 916'T 0408 L8T'T 0s Ayourn
GLEC aonuaiddy
LT896TTS q TTL SYv 86S°T 0T alewad
00°0$ _ 0 ov8‘L LO'6Y 886°L 0S AyiourN
9/6°‘ST siaomAauinor
saSewe( paiepinbi [leJ3ioys , SINOH [eN1Y | % [enidy SINOH [e0DH |% |BOD SINOH |e10L
S9'9TE‘6TL'SS :10e4U0) paisnipy ..",_SN\Z\N :93e( eleq 00"SET‘V86'SS :pig aseg

uoI3NIISUC) DHI 11030842U0) SESTD 10N 10BJIU0D) i1l 3seyd Awapeay 32104 A1y :p0efload



|euld

siulod [[BJIOYS X @N|eA J0BJIU0D pa3snipe X G000

sjuiod |[ejOYS X pIg B5Bq X TO00"
sjuod ||ejUIoYS X piq 9seq X £000°
sjuiod ||ej1OYS X pIq @Seq X #000"

ST0Z/TT/€

:BuiH Ayunwwo) 7 Asuspisay Ao

:sIaioqeq
:soonussddy
sidomAsuInor

|26'T9E VTS seSewe(q pajepinbi] jeloL
00°0S 00 7€8°T w8 TES'T S'L 9vL‘TT SuniH Ayunwwo)
00°0$ 0 €80T St'6Y €/80T | |0S rLTT Rouapisay Aud
T¥'865S T ove VL3 : VLT 0T Slewad
vT'S6LTS € TL2'T ge9y TLET 0S Aiourp
vLe Jaloqget
‘{oo'0s 0 T THeLIm,, LET 0T 3lewaS
00°0S 0 916'T 0L'08% L8T'T 0S Ayaourn
) SLEC sonusiddy
LT'896'TTS S TEL Sty 865°T 0T dJewad
00°0$ 0 ov8‘'L . |LO'6Y 886'L 0S Aytoulin
9/6°ST sioydomAauinor
sageweq paiepinbr] __muE_o;m SINOH [eN1dY | 9% |enloy SINOH |e0D |% |e0D SINOH |B10L
S9'9TE‘6TLSS ",u_.um::ou paisnfpy  STOZ/TT/E :91eQ Bleq 00'SET'V86°SS ‘pig aseq
uoI3onaIsuo) JHI -1030B43U0) GESTD IO Joesjuo) 111 @seyd Awapedy adio4 iy :103foud




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CHANGE ORDER
Chicago Children’s Advocacy Center Addition & Renovation
1240 S. Damen Avenue

May 12, 2015

IHC Construction Companies

1500 Executive Drive

Elgin, IL 60123

(610) BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1555
NUM NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT AWARD VALUE $7,145,034.00

BOARD APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $92,066.00
CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE $7,237,100.00

003 1555-021 Revise light fixture type in corridor. ' $33,802.00
Oher.
TOTAL CHANGE Wa3,802.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT VALUE AFTER APPROVED CHANGES $7,270,902.00

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1555
heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.

Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1
File: 05620-03-08.1-14-08
CO_PBC_May15Board_C1555N0021_20150423



“EXHIBT C"

STOZ AVIAl - 000°SZ$ 12pun

LL'Tel$

€ Sqel

00000

jusluaalby $5899Y Joso.aI Had

junowy piemy

SLOVYLNOI 00°000°6Z$ ¥AANN

GLOZ AVIN

90IMIRS

awen joaloid| -op joaloid

00°000°'SZ$ IYIANN

169 Bulpping oliqnd




